
 

 

 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 

Licensing and Public  
Safety Committee 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Agenda and Reports  
 

For consideration on  
 
 

Wednesday, 15th September 
2010 

 
 

In the Council Chamber, Town Hall, Chorley 
 

At 2.00 pm 
 
 
 
 

 
 



 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

This page is intentionally left blank 
 



 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Dear Councillor 
 
LICENSING AND PUBLIC SAFETY COMMITTEE - WEDNESDAY, 15TH 
SEPTEMBER 2010 
 
You are invited to attend a meeting of the Licensing and Public Safety Committee to be held in the 
Council Chamber, Town Hall, Chorley on Wednesday, 15th September 2010 commencing at 2.00 
pm. 
 
 

AGENDA 
 
1. Apologies for absence   
 
2. Declarations of Any Interests   
 
 Members are reminded of their responsibility to declare any personal interest in respect of 

matters contained in this agenda. If the interest arises only as result of your membership 
of another public body or one to which you have been appointed by the Council then you 
only need to declare it if you intend to speak. 
  
If the personal interest is a prejudicial interest, you must withdraw from the meeting. 
Normally you should leave the room before the business starts to be discussed. You do, 
however, have the same right to speak as a member of the public and may remain in the 
room to enable you to exercise that right and then leave immediately. In either case you 
must not seek to improperly influence a decision on the matter. 
 

3. Minutes   
 
 To confirm and sign as a correct record the minutes of the Licensing and Public Safety 

Committee held on the following dates: 
 

 a) 9 June 2010 - Licensing and Public Safety Committee (enclosed)  (Pages 1 - 2) 
 

 b) 7 July 2010 - Special Licensing and Public Safety Committee (enclosed)  (Pages 3 
- 6) 

 
4. Minutes of the Licensing Sub-Committee   
 
 To confirm and sign as a correct record the minutes of the licensing Sub-Committees 

which took place on the following dates (enclosed): 
 

 a) 7 July 2010 - General Licensing Sub-Committee (enclosed)  (Pages 7 - 8) 
 

 b) 4 August 2010 - General Licensing Sub-Committee (enclosed)  (Pages 9 - 10) 
 

Town Hall 
Market Street 

Chorley 
Lancashire 
PR7 1DP 

 
06 September 2010 



 

 c) 1 September 2010 - General Licensing Sub-Committee (enclosed)  (Pages 11 - 
12) 

 
5. Sexual Entertainment Venues - Police Crime Act 2009 - Adoptive Powers  (Pages 13 

- 16) 
 
 To consider a report from the Head of Environment to seek approval for adoption of 

powers to regulate sexual entertainment venues (enclosed).  
 

6. Sexual Entertainment Venues - Proposed Policy and Procedure  (Pages 17 - 48) 
 
 To consider a report from the Director of People and Places on a policy and procedure 

for dealing with applications for sexual entertainment venue licences should the 
adoption of the provisions for sexual entertainment venues in the above item be 
confirmed by Council (enclosed). 
 

7. Taxi Driver Conditions Review  (Pages 49 - 66) 
 
 To consider a report from the Director of People and Places (enclosed). 

 
8. Change to Vehicle Condition  (Pages 67 - 70) 
 
 To consider a report from the Director of People and Places (enclosed). 

 
9. Licensing Performance Report - Quarter 1  (Pages 71 - 80) 
 
 To receive for information the enclosed report of the Director of People and Places. 

 
10. Hackney Carriage - Vehicle Type Approval  (Pages 81 - 92) 
 
 To receive and consider a report from the Director of People and Places which seeks 

Members approval to add a new vehicle type to the list of approved Hackney Carriage 
vehicle types (enclosed). 
 

11. Any other item(s) that the Chair decides is/are urgent   
 
 
 
Yours sincerely 
 

 
 
 

 
Donna Hall  
Chief Executive 
 
Cathryn Barrett 
Democratic and Member Services Officer  
E-mail: cathryn.barrett@chorley.gov.uk 
Tel: (01257) 515123 
Fax: (01257) 515150 
 
 
 
 



 

 
Distribution 
 
1. Agenda and reports to all Members of the Licensing and Public Safety Committee 

(Councillor Keith Iddon (Chair), Councillor Pat Haughton (Vice-Chair) and Councillors 
Judith Boothman, Terry Brown, David Dickinson, Doreen Dickinson, Anthony Gee, 
Hasina Khan, Laura Lennox, Marion Lowe, Beverley Murray, Alan Platt, Debra Platt, 
Edward Smith, Ralph Snape, John Walker and Stella Walsh for attendance.  

 
2. Agenda and reports to Simon Clark (Head of Environment), Paul Carter (Public Protection 

Co-ordinator), Cathryn Barrett (Democratic and Member Services Officer), Legal Services, 
Jamie Carson (Director of People and Places), File and Room for attendance.  

 
 

This information can be made available to you in larger print 
or on audio tape, or translated into your own language.  
Please telephone 01257 515118 to access this service. 

 

 
 

 

01257 515822 

01257 515823 



This page is intentionally left blank



LICENSING AND PUBLIC SAFETY COMMITTEE   
Wednesday, 9 June 2010 

Licensing and Public Safety Committee 
 

Wednesday, 9 June 2010 
 

Present: Councillor Keith Iddon (Chair), Councillor Pat Haughton (Vice-Chair) and 
Councillors Judith Boothman, Terry Brown, Doreen Dickinson, Anthony Gee, 
Catherine Hoyle, Hasina Khan, Laura Lennox, Alan Platt, Debra Platt, Edward Smith, 
Ralph Snape, John Walker and Stella Walsh 
 
Also in attendance: Simon Clark (Head of Environment), Chris Moister (Head of 
Governance) and Cathryn Barrett (Democratic and Member Services Officer) 

 
 

10.LPS.53 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 
Apologies for absence were submitted on behalf of Councillors David Dickinson 
and Beverley Murray. 
 
 

10.LPS.54 DECLARATIONS OF ANY INTERESTS  
 
There were no declarations of interest received. 
 
 

10.LPS.55 MINUTES  
 
RESOLVED – that the minutes of the meetings held on 10 March 2010 and 28 
April 2010 were confirmed as a correct record and signed by the Chair. 
 
 

10.LPS.56 MINUTES OF THE GENERAL LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE  
 
RESOLVED – that the minutes of the meeting held on 28 April 2010 were 
confirmed as a correct record and signed by the Chair. 
 
 

10.LPS.57 MOTION WITHOUT NOTICE RECEIVED  
 
It was proposed by Councillor Ralph Snape, seconded by Councillor Stella Walsh 
and subsequently RESOLVED – by a majority decision, that it would be 
appropriate to convene a special meeting of the Licensing and Public Safety 
Committee on 7 July 2010 at 10am to hear the Section 61 (A) (II) (B) of the 
Local Government (Miscellaneous Provisions) Act 1976 review.  
 
 

10.LPS.58 LICENSING PERFORMANCE QUARTER 4  
 
Members of the Committee received a report from the Director of People and 
which detailed the performance of the Council’s licensing functions during Quarter 
4. 
 
Enforcement action had resulted in four Private Hire Drivers being suspended 
(two drivers were suspended due to accident damage and two for non 
compliance), all suspensions have since been lifted. 
 
After a discussion relating to the general issue of licences in particular that of 
House to House Collection Licence it was RESOLVED – that future 

Agenda Item 3aAgenda Page 1



LICENSING AND PUBLIC SAFETY COMMITTEE   
Wednesday, 9 June 2010 

performance reports to include the names of the charities/organisations 
who have applied for a general licence.   
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Chair 
 

Agenda Item 3aAgenda Page 2



LICENSING AND PUBLIC SAFETY COMMITTEE   
Wednesday, 7 July 2010 

Licensing and Public Safety Committee 
 

Wednesday, 7 July 2010 
 

Present: Councillor Keith Iddon (Chair), Councillor Pat Haughton (Vice-Chair) and 
Councillors Judith Boothman, Terry Brown, David Dickinson, Doreen Dickinson, 
Anthony Gee, Hasina Khan, Laura Lennox, Alan Platt, Debra Platt, Edward Smith, 
Ralph Snape, John Walker and Stella Walsh 
 
Also in attendance: Alex Jackson (Senior Lawyer), Stephen Culleton (Public Protection 
Officer) and Cathryn Barrett (Democratic and Member Services Officer) 

 
 

10.LPS.59 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 
Apologies for absence we
[...]

hold a licence.  The Sub-Committee felt that the applicant had dishonestly 
and deliberately failed to complete his application form correctly which 
resulted in his conviction not being disclosed at that time.  The Sub-
Committee also considered the relevance of his conviction, in conjunction 
with Council Policy and felt that in the interest of public protection it would 
not be appropriate to grant the licence.   
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Chair 
 

Agenda Item 4cAgenda Page 12



 

 

 

 
 
Updated Template December 2009  

 

 
Report of Meeting Date 

Head of Environment 
 

Licensing & Public Safety Committee 15 September 2010 

 

POLICE AND CRIME ACT 2009 – ADOPTION OF POWERS 
 
PURPOSE OF REPORT 

1. For Committee to consider the adoption of the provisions for sexual entertainment venues 
introduced into the Local Government (Miscellaneous Provisions) Act 1982 by the Police 
and Crime Act 2009. 

 
RECOMMENDATION(S) 

2. That Members recommend adoption, under section 2 of the Local Government 
(Miscellaneous Provisions) Act 1982, of the provisions of Schedule 3 of the Local 
Government (Miscellaneous Provisions) Act 1982 as amended by section 27 Police and 
Crime Act 2009 and that this decision is taken to the next stage for adoption by Chorley 
Council.  

 
3. That the Members approve the ‘first appointed day’ or the day on which adoption becomes 

effective as 1 January 2011 
 
4. That delegation is given to the Licensing and Public Safety Committee to determine any 

policy framework and fee structure within which applications for Sexual Entertainment 
Venue licenses are considered. 

 
5. If the provisions are adopted that the Licensing and Public Safety Committee be the 

determining body for all applications for Sexual Entertainment Venue licenses 
 
 
EXECUTIVE SUMMARY OF REPORT 

6. New legislative provisions exist under Schedule 3 of the Local Government (Miscellaneous 
Provisions) Act 1982 to licence premises that provide entertainment defined as sexual
[...]
es 
 

Licensing & Public Safety Committee 15 September 2010 

 

SEXUAL ENTERTAINMENT VENUES – POLICY AND 

PROCEDURE 
 
PURPOSE OF REPORT 

1. For Members to consider a policy and procedure for dealing with applications for sexual 
entertainment venue licences should the adoption of the provisions for sexual entertainment 
venues (SEV’s) introduced into the Local Government (Miscellaneous Provisions) Act 1982 
by the Police and Crime Act 2009 be confirmed by Council. 

 
RECOMMENDATION(S) 

2. That Members agree the proposed policy as set out in Appendix 1 to this report for the 
determination of applications for SEV licences. 

 
3. That Members agree the proposed procedural arrangements as set out in Appendix 2 to 

this report for receiving, considering and determining applications for SEV licences. 
 
4. That Members agree the proposed fee structure for SEV licence applications 
 
EXECUTIVE SUMMARY OF REPORT 

5. The new legislative provisions that exist under Schedule 3 of the Local Government 
(Miscellaneous Provisions) Act 1982 to licence premises that provide entertainment defined 
as sexual entertainment have been considered by this Committee as a previous agenda 
item. 

 
6. Should these new provisions be adopted by the Council and come into force on the proposed 

commencement date of 1 January 2011, the Council will need to have an agreed policy and 
procedure in place for receiving, considering and determining any applications for sexual 
entertainment venue licences. A proposed policy document is attached to this report as 
Appendix 1 and a proposed procedure document is attached as Appendix 2. 

 
7. Members should note that the Council has previously adopted provisions of Schedule 3 

Local Government (Miscellaneous Provisions) Act 1982 that relate to sex shops and sex 
cinemas. The policy and licence conditions relating to these types of establishment are not 
affected by these proposals. 

 
REASONS FOR RECOMMENDATION(S) 
(If the recommendations
[...]
unds of objection.  

Agenda Item 6Agenda Page 48



 

 

 

 
 
Updated Template December 2009  

 

 
Report of Meeting Date 

 

Director People & Places 

 

Licensing & Public Safety Committee 15 September 2010 

 

HACKNEY CARRIAGE AND PRIVATE HIRE DRIVER LICENCE 

CONDITIONS 
 
PURPOSE OF REPORT 

1. To seek Member approval for the revised Hackney Carriage and Private Hire Driver 
Licence conditions. 

 
RECOMMENDATION(S) 

2. It is recommended that Members approve the revised conditions relating to the application 
and issue of Hackney Carriage and Private Hire Driver Licences in so far as the renewal 
period and medical examination is concerned. 

 
3. Members are asked to consider the most appropriate level of training qualification that is 

required as a condition of application and granting of a hackney carriage and private hire 
driver licence.   

 
4. Members are asked to approve the changes with regard to the Knowledge Test and DVLA      

driver licence checks.      
 
5. It is recommended that the proposed changes are implemented for all new driver licence 

applications from 1 October 2010 
   
 
EXECUTIVE SUMMARY OF REPORT 

6. Members will recall that at the Licensing and Public Safety Committee in March 2010, it was 
agreed that the current driver licence conditions be reviewed in consultation with the trade 
and in particular to look at the training requirements for drivers applying to be licensed. 

 
7. A working group made up of officers and representatives of the taxi trade have met on 

several occasions to review the driver licence conditions and propose changes which ensure 
that the objectives set out in legislation for driver licences are met: 

• that the person is fit and proper 
• that the person is medically fit 

as well as determining what level training should be made a requirement for new driver 
applicants. 

 
8. In addition and in order to reduce the administrative burden on drivers the period that a 

licence remains in 
[...]
new applicants for a driver licence meet a basic 
level of understanding of customer service.  

 
15. Currently there are two recognised courses and qualifications that appear to meet the 

desire to provide potential licensed drivers with the skills and knowledge with regard to 
customer services and legal aspects of hackney carriage and private hire services. 

 

• Driving Standards Agency (DSA) – Two Part Course (Practical) 

• Part 1 – Practical Driving Assessment 
• Cost £80 (approx) 
• Availability- Test Centres in Preston / Blackburn 
• Curriculum includes- practical driving assessment to a standard higher 

than leaner driver test based on taxi activities / passenger safety. 
 
 
• Part 2 – Wheelchair Exercise 

Agenda Item 7Agenda Page 50



• Cost £90 (approx) 
• Curriculum includes- practical exercise to demonstrate the driver is 

competent to operate the equipment safely. Note- A wheelchair 
accessible vehicle is required to be provided for this test at the 
expense of the applicant. 

 
 

• BTEC – Level 2 Award  - Transporting Passengers by Taxi and Private Hire 
(Classroom) 

• 4 Full Day Course 
• Cost £150 (approx) 
• Availability – Currently provided by Runshaw College 
• Curriculum includes customer service standards, equal opportunities, 

disability awareness, safety issues, taxi legislation, route planning, 
luggage. 

 
16. The Department of Transport “Taxi and Private Hire Licensing Best Practice Guidance” 

encourages local authorities to carefully consider whether requiring further training / testing 
produces benefits which are commensurate with the costs involved for would-be-drivers. 
However, it does note that the DSA provides a driving proficiency assessment specifically 
designed for taxis. It also notes that there may well be advantage in encouraging drivers to 
obtain further training such as the BTEC as they will cover customer care and include how 
best to meet the needs of people with disabilities.  

 
17. Should either or bo
[...]
 
Fax number  
 
I confirm that:  is registered with this  

Doctors Practice and I have checked and have had access to their medical history. 
 
I consider the above named person to be medically  FIT   UNFIT   

to undertake the duties of a Hackney Carriage/Private Hire Driver. 

 
Signature of Medical 
Practitioner 

 

Date 
 

 

Surgery Stamp 
 

Agenda Item 7Agenda Page 64



APPENDIX 3 

  
CURRENT ANNUAL 
CHARGES 2010 

PROPOSED 
CHARGES  

(OVER 3 YEARS) 
Grant (1 Badge + Knowledge Test) £70 £160 
Grant (Both Badges + Knowledge Test) £92 £220 
Renewal (One Badge) £47 £140 
Renewal (Both Badges) £70 £200 
Second Drivers Badge (after initial grant) £46 £130 
 
Examples over 3 years:  
 
 

1 Badge (HC/PH) 
New Applicants *:  
Current: Grant- £70 + 2x renewals= £164 Proposed: £160 
 
Existing Drivers:  
 
Current: 3x renewals= £141   Proposed: £140 
 
* prices don’t include CRB / Medical / Training Costs 

Both Badges (HC & PH) 
New Applicants *:  
Current: Grant- £92 + 2x renewals= £232 Proposed: £222 
 
Existing Drivers:  
 
Current: 3x renewals= £210   Proposed: £200 
 
* prices don’t include CRB / Medical / Training Costs 
 

Agenda Item 7Agenda Page 65



Agenda Page 66

This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

 

 
 
Updated Template December 2009  

 

 
Report of Meeting Date 

 

Director People & Places 

 

Licensing & Public Safety Committee 15 September 2010 

 

HACKNEY CARRIAGE AND PRIVATE HIRE VEHICLE LICENCE 

CONDITIONS 
 
PURPOSE OF REPORT 

1. To seek Member approval for a revision to the Hackney Carriage and Private Hire Taxi 
Licence conditions. 

 
RECOMMENDATION(S) 

2. It is recommended that Members approve a revised condition relating to the display of 
relevant trade association membership within Hackney Carriage and Private Hire vehicles 

  
 
EXECUTIVE SUMMARY OF REPORT 

3. The current conditions relating to signs, notices and advertising on or within licensed taxi 
vehicles are as follows: 

 
SIGNS, NOTICES ETC 
12. No si
[...]
othes Aid, Unit 4R
436 - 438 Essex Road
London
N1 3QP

HH0044
10/06/2010

4 Jun 2010 9 Sep 2010

New

Cancer Research and Genetics UK expirescommences

issued

reason

Promoter Nicholas PHILLIPS
Sherwood, LLandraw Woods
Pontypridd
CF37 1EX

HH0045
01/10/2010

22 Jul 2010 31 Dec 2010

New

Mercy Ships expirescommences

issued

reason

Promoter  INTERSECOND LTD
Mr R Biguzas
Unit 12, Clipper Park Industrial Estate
Thurrock Park Way, Tilbury
RM18

13 Aug 2010 at 11:37 Printed by LalPac Page 1

Agenda Item 9Agenda Page 79



Agenda Page 80

This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

 

 
 
Updated Template December 2009  

 

 
Report of Meeting Date 

 
Director for People and Places 

 

Licensing and Safety Committee. 15 September 2010 

LOCAL GOVERNMENT (MISCELLANEOUS PROVISIONS) ACT 1976 CONDITIONS 
OF LICENSING HACKNEY CARRIAGE & PRIVATE HIRE VEHICLE 
 
PURPOSE OF REPORT 

1. To bring to the attention of Members proposals to amend the Councils Hackney Carriage  
and Private Hire Vehicle conditions of licensing in relation to vehicle type and disabled 
access. 

 
RECOMMENDATION 

2. Members are recommended to consider the contents of the report and to inspect example 
models of any modified vehicles presented and any representations received from 
members of the taxi trade.  

3. Members are asked to approve the amended vehicle conditions as set out in this report and 
appendices. 

 
 
EXECUTIVE SUMMARY OF REPORT 

4. Members will be aware of the recent consultation work that the Governments Department for 
Transport has conducted with regards to the Disability Discrimination Act with reference to 
Hackney Carriages; this was intended to give Government appropriate guidance for the 
implementation for the type and design requirements for disabled access Hackney Carriage 
Vehicles in 2010.  

 
5. Members may recall that there were a number of considerations to be determined as a result 

of the Councils last significant unmet demand survey, which would influence the type of 
vehicles the Council would licence as Hackney Carriages, these areas of consideration were 
postponed awaiting the findings of the Governments consultation. 

 
6. The findings of the consultation indicate that Government are satisfied that it is not possible 

to prescribe a certain type or exact specification of a vehicle design to accommodate all 
disabled groups at the present time, and has produced little by way of guidance to assist 
Councils in prescribing an exact specification for a disabled access vehicle. However 
Government have defined the following disabled vehicle types as a result of the consultation 
with regards to disabled access Hackney Carriages : 

Type One: Wheelchair Accessible taxis: accessible taxis capable of carrying the 
majority, but not all passengers who travel in their wheelchair as well as other people 
with other disabilities;  

 
Type Two: Standard Accessible Taxis: vehicles which feature designs to make use by 
disabled people easier, but would be able to carry a wheelchair user who can transfer 
from a taxi seat. 

 
7. Government has now indicated that Local Authorities are best placed to determine what the 

needs are of their communities are with regards the number of disabled access Hackney 

 

Agenda Item 10Agenda Page 81



Carriage vehicles, and has moved away from the position of requiring a  100% Disabled 
Hackney Carriage fleet. Government has indicated that it intends to ensure that a significant 
percentage of Hackney Carriage Vehicles licensed by councils shall be classified as disabled 
and we may presume by this that they are able to accommodate a wheel chair with reference 
to Type one vehicles. This percentage will apply to all councils irrespective of wether the 
authority has or has not deregulated its Hackney Carriage provision. Any changes herewith 
proposed should not interfere with the anticipated changes to legislation. 

 
8. There are several reasons for the proposed change to Hackney 
[...]
o provide 
Disability access shall for the purpose of Type 2 Disability Access will have the 
following. 

a) Handles and grips should be sufficient to aid the access and egress of 
passengers     and be brightly coloured. 

b) Offer suitable space to accommodate a folded wheelchair and will not 
protrude into the cabin space and be safely secured. 

 

   

Agenda Item 10Agenda Page 91



Agenda Page 92

This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3a 9 June 2010 - Licensing and Public Safety Committee (enclosed)
	3b 7 July 2010 - Special Licensing and Public Safety Committee (enclosed)
	4a 7 July 2010 - General Licensing Sub-Committee (enclosed)
	4b 4 August 2010 - General Licensing Sub-Committee (enclosed)
	4c 1 September 2010 - General Licensing Sub-Committee (enclosed)
	5 Sexual Entertainment Venues - Police Crime Act 2009 - Adoptive Powers
	6 Sexual Entertainment Venues - Proposed Policy and Procedure
	Appendix 1
	Appendix 2

	7 Taxi Driver Conditions Review
	Appendix 1
	Appendix 2
	Appendix 3

	8 Change to Vehicle Condition
	9 Licensing Performance Report - Quarter 1
	Appendix 1
	Appendix 2

	10 Hackney Carriage - Vehicle Type Approval
	Appendix 1
	Appendix 2




Minutes of the meeting

Licensing and Public Safety Committee

Wednesday, 15 September 2010

Present: Councillor Keith Iddon (Chair), and Councillors Judith Boothman, Terry Brown,
David Dickinson, Doreen Dickinson, Anthony Gee, Hasina Khan, Laura Lennox, Marion Lowe,
Beverley Murray, Alan Platt, Debra Platt, Edward Smith, Ralph Snape and Stella Walsh

Also in attendance: Simon Clark (Head of Environment), Stephen Culleton (Public Protection
Officer), Zeynab Patel (Solicitor) and Cathryn Barrett (Democratic and Member Services Officer)

10.LPS.63 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE

Apologies for absence were received from Councillor Pat Haughton and
Councillor John Walker.

10.LPS.64 DECLARATIONS OF ANY INTERESTS

There were no declarations of any interest.

10.LPS.65 MINUTES

RESOLVED - That the minutes of the Licensing and Public Safety
Committee meetings held on 9 June 2010 and 7 July 2010 be confirmed as a
correct records and signed by the Chair.

10.LPS.66 MINUTES OF THE LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE

RESOLVED - That the minute of the General Licensing Sub-Committee
meetings held 7 July 2010, 4 August 2010 and 1 September 2010 be
confirmed as a correct record and signed by the Chair.

10.LPS.67 SEXUAL ENTERTAINMENT VENUES - POLICE CRIME ACT 2009 - ADOPTIVE
POWERS

Members of the Committee considered a report from the Head of Environment
which asked Members to recommend adoption by the Council of the provisions for
Sexual Entertainment Venues which had been introduced into the Local
Government (Miscellaneous Provisions) Act 1982 by the Police and Crime Act
2009, and approve the first appointed day or day on which the adoption becomes
effective.

It was moved by Councillor Ralph Snape, seconded by Councillor David Dickinson
and RESOLVED -

1. That the report be noted.

2. Members of the Committee recommended adoption under Section 2
of the Local Government (Miscellaneous Provisions) Act 1982, of the
provisions of Schedule 3 of the Local Government (Miscellaneous
Provisions) Act 1982 as amended by section 27 police and Crime Act
2009 to Council.

LICENSING AND PUBLIC SAFETY COMMITTEE
Wednesday, 15 September 2010



3. That the ‘first appointed day’ or the day on which adoption becomes
effective as 1 January 2011.

4. Delegation to be given to the Licensing and Public Safety Committee
to determine any policy framework and fee structure within which
applications for Sexual Entertainment Venue licences are considered.

5. If the provisions are adopted by Council that the Licensing and
Public Safety Committee be the determining body for all applications
for Sexual Entertainment Venue Licences.

10.LPS.68 SEXUAL ENTERTAINMENT VENUES - PROPOSED POLICY AND

10.LPS.69

PROCEDURE

Members of the Committee considered a report from the Director of People and
Places on a policy and procedure for dealing with applications for Sexual
Entertainment Venue licences should the adoption of the provisions for Sexual
Entertainment Venues introduced into the Local Government (Miscellaneous
Provisions) Act 1982 by the Police and Crime Act 2009 be adopted by the
Council.

It was moved by Councillor Ralph Snape, seconded by Councillor Laura Lennox
and RESOLVED -

1. That the report be noted.

2. That the proposed policy and procedure as set out in Appendix 1 and
Appendix 2 respectively of this report be approved subject to the
adoption of powers by the Council.

3. The proposed fee structure for licence application be approved.

TAXI DRIVER CONDITIONS REVIEW

Members of the Committee considered a report from the Director of People and
Places which sought approval for revised Hackney Carriage and Private Hire
Driver Conditions.

At the Licensing and Public Safety Committee on 10 March 2010, it had been
agreed that the current driver licence conditions be reviewed in consultation with
the taxi trade.

In response, a working group which included representatives of the taxi trade had
met on several occasions to review the driver licence conditions and proposed
changes which ensured that the objectives set out in legislation for driver licences
were met, as well as determining the level of training which should be made a
requirement for new driver applications.

Members of the taxi trade on the Chair’s request, put forward their representations
in relation to the proposed changes to the conditions.

Members of the Committee considered the proposed changes.

LICENSING AND PUBLIC SAFETY COMMITTEE
Wednesday, 15 September 2010



It was proposed by Councillor Laura Lennox, seconded by Councillor Keith Iddon
to approve that new applicants must successfully complete both the Driving
Standards Agency (a two part course) and a BTEC Level 2 Award — Transporting
Passengers by Taxi and Private Hire on condition of the grant of a driver licence.

Following a vote, it was moved by Councillor Anthony Gee, seconded by
Councillor Ralph Snape and subsequently RESOLVED -

1. That the report be noted.

2. That the revised conditions relating to the application and issue of
Hackney Carriage and Private Hire Driver Licences relating to the
renewal period and medical examination be confirmed.

3. To adopt the policy that all new drivers successfully complete both
parts of the Driving Standards Agency training course as a condition
of the grant of a driver licence. This policy will be reviewed after
twelve months at which time it would be considered if the training
course adequately met the skills and knowledge with regards to
customer services and legal aspects of hackney carriage and private
hire services or if the policy should also include as a condition for
the grant of a licence the successful completion of the BTEC Level 2
Award — Transporting Passengers by Taxi and Private Hire.

4. Any driver brought before the General Licensing Sub-Committee for a
review of their driver licence may be asked to undertake and
successfully complete the BTEC Level 2 Award — Transporting
Passengers by Taxi and Private Hire as a condition to retaining their
driver licence.

5. That the proposed changes to the Knowledge Test and DVLA driver
licence checks be approved.

6. That all changes be implemented by 1 October 2010.

10.LPS.70 CHANGE TO VEHICLE CONDITION

Members of the Committee considered a report from the Director of People and
Places which sought approval for a revision to the Hackney Carriage and Private
Hire Taxi Licence conditions.

Members of the Committee had been asked to consider amending the condition
which related to signs, notices etc by the insertion of an exemption to allow
hackney carriage and private hire vehicles to display appropriate trade
membership details within vehicles.

It was moved by Councillor Debra Platt, seconded by Councillor Anthony Gee and
RESOLVED -

1. That the report be noted.
2. That the revised condition relating to the display of relevant trade

association membership within Hackney Carriage and Private Hire
vehicles be approved.

LICENSING AND PUBLIC SAFETY COMMITTEE
Wednesday, 15 September 2010



10.LPS.71

10.LPS.72

HACKNEY CARRIAGE - VEHICLE TYPE APPROVAL

The Committee Members considered a report from the Director of People and
Places which brought to Members attention proposals to amend the Council’s
Hackney Carriage and Private Hire Vehicle conditions of licensing in relation to
vehicle type and disabled access.

The outcome of the Council’'s unmet demand survey carried out in 2008 identified
a number of considerations to be determined which would influence the type of
vehicles the Council would licence as a Hackney Carriages. However, no further
action was taken until the outcome of the Department for Transport had released
its own findings and recommendations from a consultation exercise in relation to
the Disability Discrimination Act with reference to Hackney Carriages.

From the outcome of that consultation the Department of Transport have defined
the following disabled vehicle types:

e Type One —Wheelchair Accessible Taxis
Accessible taxis capable of carrying the majority, but not all, passengers
who travel in their wheelchair as well as other people with other disabilities;

e Type Two — Standard Accessible Taxis
Vehicles which feature designs to make use by disable people easier, but
would be able to carry a wheelchair user who can transfer from a taxi seat.

Members of the Committee were asked to approve the proposed changed to the
Council’'s Hackney Carriage Vehicle Licenses Conditions of Applications and
proposed conditions as outlined in appendix A.

At this point Members of the Committee were invited to inspect example models of
modified vehicles presented.

It was moved by Councillor Alan Platt, seconded by Councillor Ralph Snape and
RESOLVED -

1. The report be noted.

2. The amended vehicle conditions as set out in the report and
appendices be approved.

LICENSING PERFORMANCE REPORT - QUARTER 1

The Members of the Committee received a report for information from the Director
of People and Places which detailed the performance of the Council’s licensing
functions during quarter 1.

Enforcement action had resulted in:
e 1 suspensions of a vehicle licence relating to the conditions of a vehicle
4 defect notices had been issued for minor issues on taxi’s
6 premises had been visited for non compliance of their licence
1 visit with the Gambling Commission to a premises
9 joint operations with the Police visiting premises in the Town Centre

In addition there had been:
e 4 applications for house to house collection licenses
o | application for a second hand dealers registration

LICENSING AND PUBLIC SAFETY COMMITTEE
Wednesday, 15 September 2010



10.LPS.73

Chair

o 8 street collection permit with a further 2 applications to amend existing
permits.
¢ 1 Sex Shop Licence application renewed (and not 2 as stated in the report)

RESOLVED - That the report be noted.

ANY OTHER ITEM(S) THAT THE CHAIR DECIDES IS/ARE URGENT

The Chair had received representation from a Private Hire Taxi Driver relating to
MPV type taxi internal dimensions.

Previously this type of vehicle could have been registered to carry six passengers,
however due to a change in the Council’'s conditions for licensed vehicles that is
no longer the case. The driver had requested Members of the Committee to
review this policy so that he would be allowed to licence a recently bought vehicle
for six passengers instead of four which the current conditions presently allow.

At the request of the Chair, Members of the Committee received verbal
representation from the taxi driver in support of his request for a change in vehicle
conditions relating to MPV type taxis.

RESOLVED - That a full consultation exercise be carried out the findings of
which to be presented to a special meeting of the Licensing and Public
Safety Committee or the next scheduled Committee which ever is sooner.

LICENSING AND PUBLIC SAFETY COMMITTEE
Wednesday, 15 September 2010



